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her eby enacts as foll ows:
CHAPTER 1
PRELI M NARY PROVI SI ONS
Section 101. Short title.

This act shall be known and may be cited as the Fal se C ains
Act .

Section 102. Definitions.

The foll ow ng words and phrases when used in this act shal
have the neanings given to themin this section unless the
context clearly indicates otherw se:

"Claim" Any request or denmand for noney, property or
services made to any enpl oyee, officer or agent of the
Commonweal th or of any political subdivision thereof or to any
contractor, subcontractor, grantee or other recipient of the
Commonweal th or any political subdivision thereof, if any
portion of the noney, property or services requested or demanded
i ssued from was provided or will be reinbursed by the
Commonweal th, referred to as Commonweal th funds, or by any
political subdivision thereof, referred to as political
subdi vi si on funds.

"False." In addition to its ordinary neaning, this termal so
means fraudul ent.

"Knowi ng" or "knowi ngly." A person who, with respect to
i nformati on, does any of the follow ng:

(1) has actual know edge of the information;

(2) acts in deliberate ignorance of the truth or falsity
of the information; or

(3) acts in reckless disregard of the truth or falsity
of the information.

Proof of specific intent to defraud shall not be required.
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"Person.” Any natural person, corporation, county, political
subdi vision, firm association, |legal entity, organization,
partnershi p, business or trust.

"Political subdivision.” Any city, county, tax or assessnent
district, municipal or government authority or other legally
aut hori zed | ocal governnental entity in this Conmonweal t h.

"Proceeds.” The termincludes civil penalties as well as
doubl e or treble damages as provided in Chapter 3.

"Prosecuting authority.” The Attorney Ceneral and where
appropriate the district attorney of any county in which the
political subdivision, including the county itself, lies.
Section 103. Construction.

This act shall be liberally and broadly construed to
effectuate its purposes. It shall be applied and interpreted to
pronote the public interest to elimnate fraud, waste and abuse
t hrough the subm ssion of false or fraudulent clains in this
Commonweal th or in any of its political subdivisions.

CHAPTER 3
FALSE CLAI V5
Section 301. O fenses defined.

(a) Liability.--A person who commts any of the foll ow ng
acts shall be liable to the Comonwealth or to the political
subdi vision for three tinmes the anmount of damages which the
Commonweal th or the political subdivision sustains because of
the act of that person and shall also be |liable to the
Commonweal th or to the political subdivision for the costs of an
action brought to recover any of those penalties or damages and
shall be liable to the Commonweal th or political subdivision for
a civil penalty of not |less than $5,000 nor nore than $10, 000

for each false claim
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(1) Know ngly presents or causes to be presented to an
of ficer or enployee of the Commonweal th or any political
subdi vision a false claimfor paynment or approval.

(2) Know ngly makes, uses or causes to be made or used a
false record or statenent to get a false claimpaid or
approved by the Commonweal th or by any political subdivision.

(3) Conspires to defraud the Commonweal th or any
political subdivision by getting a false claimallowed or
pai d by the Comonweal th or by any political subdivision.

(4) Has possession, custody or control of public
property or noney used or to be used by the Commonweal th or
by any political subdivision and knowi ngly delivers or causes
to be delivered property of |esser quality, quantity or val ue
than for which the person receives a certificate or receipt.

(5) |Is authorized to nmake or deliver a docunent
certifying receipt of property used or to be used by the
Commonweal th or by any political subdivision and know ngly
makes or delivers a receipt that falsely represents the
quality, quantity or value of the property used or to be
used.

(6) Knowi ngly buys or receives as a pledge of an
obl i gation or debt public property fromany person who
lawful ly may not sell or pledge the property.

(7) Know ngly makes, uses or causes to be made or used a
fal se record or statenent to conceal, avoid or decrease an
obligation to pay or transmt noney or property to the
Commonweal th or any political subdivision.

(8) Unknowi ngly submits a false claim is a beneficiary
of paynment by the Commonweal th or political subdivision for

that claim subsequently discovers or recklessly fails to
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di scover that the claimwas false and fails to disclose that
the claimwas fal se. Disclosure shall be nade to the
Commonweal th or political subdivision within a reasonabl e
time, but in no event |onger than 90 days after discovery of

the false claim
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(B) REDUCED ASSESSMENT. - - <—
30 (1) NOTW THSTANDI NG SUBSECTI ON (A), THE COURT SHALL
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1 ASSESS TWO TI MES THE AMOUNT OF DAMAGES, AND | NTEREST WH CH

2 THE COVMONWEALTH OR THE POLI TI CAL SUBDI VI SI ON SUSTAI NS

3 BECAUSE OF THE ACT OF THE PERSON DESCRI BED | N SUBSECTI ON (A),
4 AND NO CIVIL PENALTY, |F THE COURT FINDS ALL OF THE

5 FOLLOW NG

6 (1) THE PERSON COWM TTI NG THE VI OLATI ON FURNI SHED

7 THE PROSECUTI NG AUTHORI TY W TH ALL | NFORVATI ON KNOMWN TO
8 THAT PERSON ABOUT THE VI OLATION W THI N 60 DAYS AFTER THE
9 DATE ON VH CH THE PERSON FI RST OBTAI NED THE | NFORVATI ON;
10 (1) THE PERSON FULLY COOPERATED W TH ANY

11 I NVESTI GATI ON BY THE PROSECUTI NG AUTHORI TY OF THE

12 VI OLATI ON

13 (rrr)y AT THE TI ME THE PERSON FURNI SHED THE

14 APPROPRI ATE PROSECUTI NG AUTHORI TY W TH ALL | NFORVATI ON
15 ABOUT THE VI OLATI ON, NO I NVESTI GATI QN, CRI M NAL

16 PROSECUTI ON, Cl VIL ACTI ON OR ADM NI STRATI VE ACTI ON HAD
17 COMVENCED W TH RESPECT TO THE VI OLATI ON;  AND

18 (1'V) THE PERSON HAD AN EFFECTI VE COVPLI ANCE PROGRAM
19 THAT COULD REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO PREVENT AND DETECT
20 VI OLATIONS OF LAW EVEN | F THE PROGRAM DI D NOT DETECT THE
21 I NSTANT OFFENSE
22 (2) NOTW THSTANDI NG SUBSECTI ON (A), THE COURT SHALL
23 ASSESS NOT LESS THAN TWO TI MES NOR MORE THAN THREE TI MES THE
24 AMOUNT OF DAMAGES VWH CH THE COMVONVEALTH OR THE PCLI TI CAL
25 SUBDI VI SI ON SUSTAI NS BECAUSE OF THE ACT OF THE PERSON
26 DESCRI BED I N SUBSECTI ON (A) AND A CIVIL PENALTY NOT TO EXCEED
27 $5, 000 FOR EACH FALSE CLAIM | F THE COURT FINDS ALL OF THE
28 FOLLOW NG
29 (1) THE PERSON COWM TTI NG THE VI OLATI ON FURNI SHED
30 THE PROSECUTI NG AUTHORI TY W TH ALL | NFORVATI ON KNOMWN TO

19990H0849B2541 - 7 -



1 THAT PERSON ABOUT THE VI OLATION W THI N 60 DAYS AFTER THE
2 DATE ON VWH CH THE PERSON FI RST OBTAI NED THE | NFORVATI ON;
3 (I'l) THE PERSON FULLY COOPERATED W TH ANY

4 I NVESTI GATI ON BY THE PROSECUTI NG AUTHORI TY OF THE

5 VI OLATI ON;

6 (rrr) AT THE TI ME THE PERSON FURNI SHED THE

7 APPROPRI ATE PROSECUTI NG AUTHORI TY W TH ALL | NFORVATI ON

8 ABQUT THE VI OLATI ON, THE PERSON DI D NOT HAVE KNOW.EDCGE OR
9 NOTI CE THAT AN | NVESTI GATI ON, A CRI M NAL PROSECUTI ON, A
10 CIVIL ACTI ON OR AN ADM NI STRATI VE ACTI ON HAD COVVENCED
11 W TH REGARD TO THE VI OLATI ON; AND

12 (1'V) THE PERSON HAD AN EFFECTI VE COVPLI ANCE PROGRAM
13 THAT COULD REASONABLY BE EXPECTED TO PREVENT AND DETECT
14 VI OLATIONS OF LAW EVEN | F THE PROGRAM DI D NOT' DETECT THE
15 | NSTANT OFFENSE

16 (c) Joint and several liability.--Liability under this

17 section shall be joint and several for any act conmtted by two
18 or nore persons.

19 (d) Limtation.--
20 (1) This section does not apply to any controversy
21 i nvol ving an aggregate anount of |ess than $2,500 in val ue or
22 where the claimwas filed by the individual recipient of
23 benefits or conpensation conferred under the act of June 2,
24 1915 (P.L.736, No.338), known as the Workers' Conpensation
25 Act, or the act of Decenber 5, 1936 (2nd Sp. Sess., 1937
26 P.L. 2897, No.1l), known as the Unenpl oynent Conpensation Law,
27 or the act of June 13, 1967 (P.L.31, No.21), known as the
28 Public Wl fare Code.
29 (2) As used in this subsection, the term"controversy"
30 nmeans any one or nore false clainms submtted or caused to be
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submtted by either a person or persons who act pursuant to a

common pl an, schenme or design in violation of this act.
Section 302. False clains jurisdiction.

(a) GCeneral rule.--If any defendant can be found, resides or
transacts business in this Coomonwealth or if an act proscribed
by this act occurred within this Commonweal th, an action under
this act:

(1) involving Cormonweal th funds or both Commonweal t h
and political subdivision funds shall be brought in the
Conmonweal th Court; or

(2) involving exclusively political subdivision funds
shall be brought in either the Comobnweal th Court or the
Court of Common Pl eas of the county of the political
subdi vi sion, at the election of the district attorney.

(b) Election by prosecuting authority.--Wen an action is
filed by a qui tamplaintiff pursuant to section 501 and the
prosecuting authority proceeds with the action pursuant to
section 502, 503, 504 or 505, or intervenes in the action
pursuant to section 514, the prosecuting authority nay elect to
proceed in either the Commonweal th Court or the Court of Conmon
Pl eas of the county of the political subdivision.

Section 303. Procedure.

(a) Conmonweal th prosecution. --

(1) The Attorney General shall diligently investigate
vi ol ati ons under section 301 invol ving Commonweal th funds. |If
the Attorney Ceneral finds that a person has violated or is
violating section 301, the Attorney CGeneral may bring an
action under this act against that person.

(2) If the Attorney Ceneral brings an action under this

act on a claiminvolving political subdivision funds as well
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1 as Conmonweal th funds, the Attorney General shall, on the

2 same date that the conplaint is filed in this action, serve

3 by mail, return receipt requested, a copy of the conplaint on
4 the appropriate district attorney.

5 (3) The district attorney shall have the right to

6 intervene in an action brought by the Attorney General under
7 this act within 90 days after receipt of the conpl aint

8 pursuant to paragraph (2).

9 (b) Political subdivision prosecution.--

10 (1) The district attorney shall diligently investigate
11 vi ol ati ons under section 301 involving political subdivision
12 funds. If the district attorney finds that a person has

13 violated or is violating section 301, he nay bring an action
14 under this act against that person.

15 (2) The district attorney may refer a matter involving
16 political subdivision funds to the Attorney General at any

17 time. The Attorney General may decline or accept the

18 referral .

19 (3) If the district attorney brings an action on a claim
20 i nvol vi ng Commonweal th funds as well as political subdivision
21 funds, the district attorney shall, on the sane date that the
22 conplaint is filed in this action, serve by mail, return
23 recei pt requested, a copy of the conplaint on the Attorney
24 Gener al .
25 (4) Wthin 90 days after receiving the conpl ai nt
26 pursuant to paragraph (2), the Attorney General shall do one
27 of the foll ow ng:
28 (1) Notify the court that the Attorney Genera
29 intends to proceed with the action, in which case the
30 Attorney Ceneral shall assume primary responsibility for
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conducting the action and the district attorney shal
have the right to continue as a party.

(ii) Notify the court that the Attorney GCeneral
declines to prosecute the action, in which case the
district attorney shall have the right to conduct the
action on its own.

(ti1) Proceed jointly with the district attorney,
assum ng coequal responsibility for prosecution of the
action.

CHAPTER 5
QU TAM ACTI ONS
Section 501. General provisions.

(a) Wen action may be brought.--A person may bring a qui
tam action for a violation of this act for the person and either
for the Conmonwealth in the nane of the Commonweal th if any
Commonweal th funds are involved or for a political subdivision
in the nane of the political subdivision if political
subdi vi sion funds are exclusively involved. A qui tam action may
be brought alleging fraud involving both Commonweal t h and
political subdivision funds. The person bringing the qui tam
action shall be referred to as the qui tamplaintiff. Once
filed, the qui tamaction may be dism ssed only by the witten
consent of the court and the prosecuting authority, taking into
account the best interests of the parties involved and the
publ i c purposes of this act.

(b) Filing.--A conplaint filed by a qui tamplaintiff under
this act shall be filed ex parte under seal with the O erk of
t he Commonweal th Court or ex parte under seal in the appropriate
Federal district court if Federal funds are al so involved, and

the conplaint and all related pleadings shall remain under seal

19990H0849B2541 - 11 -



1 for 90 days fromthe date of service. No service shall be made
2 on the defendant until after the conplaint is unseal ed by order

3 of the court.

4 (c) Service.--

5 (1) Wthin three days of the conplaint being filed

6 pursuant to subsection (b), the qui tamplaintiff shall serve
7 by mail, return receipt requested, the Attorney General and

8 t he General Counsel with a copy of the conplaint and a

9 witten disclosure of substantially all material evidence and
10 information the qui tamplaintiff possesses at that tine.

11 (2) Were the conplaint involves both Commonweal th and
12 political subdivision funds, or exclusively political

13 subdi vi si on funds, the prosecuting authority shall serve a

14 copy of the conplaint, return recei pt requested, to counsel
15 for the political subdivision.

16 Section 502. Conmonweal th funds.

17 Wthin 90 days after receiving a conplaint alleging

18 violations which involve Comonweal th funds, but not political
19 subdivision funds, the Attorney Ceneral shall do either of the

20 follow ng:

21 (1) Notify the court that it intends to proceed with the
22 action and petition the court to have the case unsealed. If
23 the court grants the Attorney General's request, the seal nmay
24 be lifted. The court may, upon notion by the Attorney

25 Ceneral, order a partial unsealing where appropriate.

26 (2) Notify the court that it declines to prosecute the
27 action, in which case the conplaint nay be unseal ed by the

28 court within 20 days after witten notification is nmade by

29 the Attorney Ceneral to the qui tamplaintiff and counsel

30 that the Attorney CGeneral does not wi sh to intervene. Upon
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such notification, the qui tamplaintiff shall have the right

to conduct the action.

Section 503. Political subdivision funds.

(a) Procedure.--Wthin 30 days after receiving a conpl aint
al I eging viol ati ons which exclusively involve political
subdi vi sion funds, the Attorney General shall pronmptly forward
the conplaint and witten disclosure to the appropriate district
attorney for review and disposition and shall notify in witing
the qui tamplaintiff and counsel of the transfer.

(b) Duty of district attorney.--Wthin 60 days after the
Attorney Ceneral forwards the conplaint and witten disclosure
under subsection (a), the district attorney shall do either of
t he foll ow ng:

(1) Notify the court that it intends to proceed with the
action and petition the court to have the case unsealed. If
the court grants the district attorney's request, the seal
shall be lifted.

(2) Notify the court that it declines to take over the
action, in which case the seal may be lifted within 20 days
after such notification has been made and the qui tam
plaintiff shall have the right to conduct the action.

Section 504. Conplaints relating to Commonweal th and political
subdi vi si on funds.

(a) Conplaints.--Wthin 30 days after receiving a conpl ai nt
al l eging viol ations which involve or allege both Commonweal th
and political subdivision funds, the Attorney General shal
forward copies of the conplaint and witten disclosure to the
appropriate district attorney and shall coordinate its review
and investigation with those of the district attorney.

(b) Procedure.--Wthin 90 days after receiving a conpl aint

19990H0849B2541 - 13 -
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al l eging viol ations which involve or allege both Commonweal th
and political subdivision funds, the Attorney Ceneral shall do
one of the follow ng:

(1) Notify the court in witing that the Attorney
CGeneral intends to proceed with the action, in which case the
seal shall be lifted and service effected on the defendant.

(2) Notify the court in witing that the Attorney
General declines to take over the action but that the
district attorney involved intends to proceed with the
action, in which case the seal shall be lifted and the action
shall be conducted by the district attorney.

(3) Notify the court that both the Attorney CGeneral and
the district attorney decline to take over the action, in
whi ch case the seal may be lifted within 20 days after
notification has been nade and the qui tam plaintiff shal
have the right to conduct the action.

Section 505. Intervention by political subdivision.

If the Attorney Ceneral proceeds with the action under
section 503(b)(1), the district attorney shall be permtted to
intervene in the action within 60 days after the Attorney
General notifies the court of his intentions.

Section 506. Extension of tine.

Upon a showi ng of good cause and reasonable diligence in his
i nvestigation, the prosecuting authority may nove the court for
reasonabl e extensions of tine during which the conplaint wll
remai n under seal. The qui tamplaintiff shall be notified of
any extensions requested under this section. Any such notions
may be supported by affidavits or other subm ssions in canera.
Section 507. OQher actions prohibited.

Wien a qui tamplaintiff brings an action under this act, no

19990H0849B2541 - 14 -
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ot her person shall be permitted to bring a related action under
this act based on the sanme or simlar facts underlying the
pendi ng acti on.

Section 508. Excl usions.

(a) GCeneral rule.--No court shall have jurisdiction over an
action brought under this chapter:

(1) against an official or enployee of the Commonweal th
or a political subdivision if the action is not based on
actual know edge of the official or enployee.

(2) Wiich relies upon the public disclosure of specific
al l egations or transactions in a crimnal, civil or
adm ni strative hearing, in a governnmental report, hearing,
audit or investigation or fromthe news nedia, unless the
action is brought by or intervened in by a prosecuting
authority or the qui tamplaintiff is an original source of
the information.

(3) By a prisoner against any official or enployee of
the Comonweal th or a political subdivision for acts relating
to the operations and expenditures of a correctional agency
or facility.

(4) Based upon allegations or transactions which are the
subj ect of an investigation, settlenment discussion, a
settl enent agreenment, or any civil or admnistrative
proceedi ng, in which the Conmmonwealth or political
subdivision is already a party.

(b) Definition.--As used in this section, the term"original
source" neans an individual who has voluntarily provided the
information to the prosecuting authority before filing an action
based on that information and either has direct and i ndependent

know edge of the information on which the allegations are based
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or directly or indirectly provided the inpetus, basis or
catalyst for the investigation, hearing, audit or report which

led to the public disclosure.

Section 509. Enploynent-related di scovery of infornmation.

NO COURT SHALL HAVE JURI SDI CTI ON OVER AN ACTI ON BROUGHT UNDER <—
TH'S ACT BY A PRESENT OR FORVER EMPLOYEE OF THE COVMONWEALTH, OF
A PCLI TI CAL SUBDI VI SI ON OR OF THE PERSON | F THAT EMPLOYEE' S
EXCLUSI VE RESPONSI BI LI TY |'S THE | NVESTI GATI ON OR PROSECUTI ON OF
FRAUD, UNLESS SUCH EMPLOYEE FI RST MAKES A GOOD FAI TH ATTEMPT TO
USE EXI STI NG | NTERNAL PROCEDURES FOR REPORTI NG AUDI TI NG AND
SEEKI NG RECOVERY OF THE FALSELY CLAI MED FUNDS BEFORE FI LI NG AN

19990H0849B2541 - 16 -
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ACTI ON. THE COMVONWEALTH, POLI TI CAL SUBDI VI SI ON OR THE PERSON
SHALL HAVE PROMULGATED | NTERNAL PROCEDURES FOR REPORTI NG
AUDI TI NG AND SEEKI NG RECOVERY OF FALSELY CLAI MED FUNDS AND MUST
ACT ON THE | NFORVATI ON REPORTED BY THE EMPLOYEE W THI N 60 DAYS
OF RECEI PT OF THE | NFORVATI ON.

Section 510. Responsibility for prosecution.

If the prosecuting authority proceeds with the action, it
shall have the primary responsibility for prosecuting the
action. The qui tamplaintiff shall have the right to continue
with all rights and obligations as a full party to the action.
Section 511. Dismssal of action.

The Commonweal th or political subdivision my seek to dismss
the action for good cause notw thstandi ng the objections of the
qui tamplaintiff if the qui tamplaintiff has been notified by
the prosecuting authority of the filing of the notion and the
court has provided the qui tamplaintiff with an adequate
opportunity to oppose the notion.

Section 512. Settlenent.

(a) GCeneral rule.--The prosecuting authority may settle the
action with the defendant notw t hstandi ng the objections of the
qui tamplaintiff if the court determ nes that the proposed
settlenent is fair, adequate and reasonabl e under all of the
circunstances to all parties involved.

(b) Consultation with political subdivision.--The district
attorney shall consult with the political subdivision regarding
any proposed settlenent.

Section 513. Election not to proceed.

If the prosecuting authority elects not to proceed, the qui

tamplaintiff shall have the right to conduct the action. If the

prosecuting authority so requests, it shall be served with
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copies of all pleadings filed in the action and supplied with
copies of all deposition transcripts.
Section 514. Intervention.

Upon tinely application, the court nmay permt the prosecuting
authority to intervene in an action with which it had initially
declined to proceed if the interest of the Conmonweal th or
political subdivision in recovery of the property or funds
i nvolved is not being adequately represented by the qui tam
plaintiff.

Section 515. Proceeds.

(a) Attorney Ceneral.--1f the Attorney General initiates an
action under section 303(a) or assunmes control of an action
initiated by the district attorney pursuant to section
303(b)(4)(ii), the Attorney Ceneral shall receive a fixed 33% of
the proceeds of the action or settlenment of the claim which
funds shall be used to support and expand its ongoi ng
i nvestigation and prosecution of false clainms violations in this
Commonweal th or to support other investigation and prosecution
efforts.

(b) District attorney.--If a district attorney initiates and
conducts an action pursuant to section 303(b), the office of the
district attorney shall receive a fixed 33% of the proceeds of
the action or settlenent of the claim which funds shall be used
to support and expand its ongoi ng investigation and prosecution
of false clainms violations within its jurisdiction or to support
ot her investigation and prosecution efforts.

(c) Award of portion of recovery.--If a district attorney
intervenes in an action initiated by the Attorney General
pursuant to section 303(a)(3) or remains a party to an action

assunmed by the Attorney Ceneral pursuant to section 303(b)(4)(i)
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1 and (iii), the court nay award the office of the district

2 attorney a portion of the Attorney General's fixed 33% of the

3 recovery under subsection (a), taking into account the district
4 attorney's role in investigating and conducting the action and
5 the resources of the office expended on the prosecution.

6 (d) Qui tamrecovery. --

7 (1) |If the prosecuting authority proceeds with an action
8 brought by a qui tamplaintiff under this act, the qui tam
9 plaintiff shall, subject to subsections (g) and (h), receive
10 not | ess than 20% nor nore than 33% of the full proceeds of
11 the action or settlenent of the claim depending upon the

12 extent to which the qui tamplaintiff substantially

13 contributed to the overall prosecution of the action. If the
14 prosecuting authority and the qui tamplaintiff cannot reach
15 an agreenent concerning the percentage of proceeds to be

16 distributed to the qui tamplaintiff, the determ nation shal
17 be made by the court.

18 (2) Wen it conducts the action, the Attorney Ceneral or
19 the district attorney shall receive a fixed 33% of the
20 proceeds of the action or settlenment of the claim which
21 funds shall be used to support and expand its ongoi ng
22 i nvestigation and prosecution of false clainm nade agai nst
23 t he Comonweal th or political subdivision or otherwi se to
24 i nvestigate or prosecute consistent with the duties of these
25 of fices.
26 (3) Wen both the Attorney General and the district
27 attorney are involved as coparties in a qui tam action
28 pursuant to section 504, the court in its discretion may
29 award the district attorney a portion of the Attorney
30 Ceneral's fixed 33% of the recovery, taking into account the
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district attorney's cooperation and contribution to

i nvestigating and conducting the action.

(e) Decline to proceed.--1f the prosecuting authority
declines to proceed with an action, the qui tamplaintiff shall,
subj ect to subsections (g) and (h), receive an anmount which the
court decides is reasonable for collecting the civil penalty and
damages on behal f of the Conmonweal th or political subdivision.
The amount awarded by the court shall be not |ess than 30% nor
nore than 50% of the proceeds of the action or settlenent and
shall be paid out of the proceeds.

(f) Allocation of proceeds for costs of annual audit.--The
controller, board of auditors or other governnent auditor
perform ng the annual audit of recoveries as provided under
subsection (k) shall receive a fixed 1% of the proceeds of the
action or settlenent of the claim which funds shall be used to
defray the costs of the annual audit.

(g) Present or former enployee.--If a qui tamaction is
brought by a present or forner enployee of the Conmonweal th or
political subdivision, the qui tamplaintiff shall not be
entitled to any m ni mum guaranteed recovery fromthe proceeds.

If the prosecuting authority and the qui tamplaintiff cannot
reach an agreenent concerning the percentage of proceeds to be
distributed to the qui tamplaintiff, the determ nation shall be
made by the court. The court nmay award the qui tamplaintiff
those suns fromthe proceeds as it considers appropriate, but in
no case nore than 33% of the proceeds if the prosecuting
authority goes forth with the action or 50%if it declines to go
forth, taking into account the significance of the information,
the role of the qui tamplaintiff in advancing the case to

litigation and the scope of and response to the qui tam
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1 plaintiff's attenpts to report and gain recovery of the falsely
2 claimed funds through official channels.

3 (h) Fraudulent activity.--

4 (1) Were the action is one which the court finds to be
5 based primarily on information froma qui tamplaintiff who
6 actively participated in the fraudulent activity, the qui tam
7 plaintiff shall not be entitled to any m ni mum guar ant eed

8 recovery fromthe proceeds. |If the prosecuting authority and
9 the qui tamplaintiff cannot reach an agreenent concerning
10 t he percentage of proceeds to be distributed to the qui tam
11 plaintiff, the determ nation shall be nade by the court. The
12 court, inits sole discretion after a full review of all the
13 facts and circunstances, nmay award the qui tamplaintiff such
14 sums fromthe proceeds as it considers appropriate under the
15 ci rcunstances, but in no case nore than 33% of the proceeds
16 if the prosecuting authority goes forth with the action or

17 50%if it declines to go forth, taking into account the

18 significance of the information, the role of the qui tam

19 plaintiff in advancing the case to litigation, the scope of
20 the qui tamplaintiff's involvenent in the fraudul ent
21 activity, the qui tamplaintiff's attenpts to avoid or resist
22 such activity and all other circunmstances surrounding the
23 activity.
24 (2) A person who has been convicted of a crinme, either
25 in the sane or another jurisdiction, based on participation
26 in the fraudulent activity at issue in the action under this
27 act shall under no circunstances be permtted to participate
28 in any action under this act as a qui tamplaintiff.

59 it : : : . " .

30 ether—prevtston—otthts—act—any—present—or—foraer—swern—taw
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9 (1) Use of recoveries.-- <—

(1) Proceeds recovered under this act by the prosecuting
authority or awarded to the governnent auditor pursuant to
subsection (f) shall be placed in the General Fund of the
Commonweal th, the operating fund of the county of the
district attorney or the operating fund of the county of the
government auditor, as appropriate.

(2) Notw thstanding any other provision of lawto the
contrary, the Conmmonweal th, county of the district attorney
or the county of the governnent auditor, as appropriate,
shall imedi ately make such funds avail abl e for expenditure,
wi thout restriction, by the prosecuting authority or
government auditor for the purposes specified el sewhere in
this act. The entity having budgetary control over such funds
may not anticipate future recoveries in the adoption or
approval of the budget for the prosecuting authority.

&> (J) Annual audit of recoveries.--It shall be the <—

responsi bility of the Commonweal th, the county of the district

30 attorney, or both, as appropriate, to provide, through the
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controller, board of auditors or other appropriate auditor, an
annual audit of all recoveries under this act. The audit shal

be made public, subject to the right of the prosecuting
authority to redact portions of the audit which it reasonably
believes will conprom se investigations or crimnal proceedings,
and shall be submtted to the Attorney Ceneral's office by

Sept enber 30 of each year

- (K) Annual report.--The Attorney Ceneral shall annually
submt a report to the Appropriations Commttee and the
Judiciary Conmttee of the Senate and the Appropriations
Committee and Judiciary Commttee of the House of
Representati ves, specifying the recoveries obtained under this
act. The report shall give an accounting of all nobneys recovered
t hrough the sale of any property seized in satisfaction of any
j udgnment arising froman action under this act.

M (L) Recoveries and appropriations.--Recoveries or future
recoveries under this act shall be in addition to any
appropriation nade to the office of the prosecuting authority.
Section 516. Reversion to General Fund.

(a) GCeneral rule.--The portion of the proceeds not
di stri buted under section 515 shall revert to the General Fund
when the underlying fal se clains involved Comonweal th funds
exclusively and to the political subdivision when the underlying
false clains involved political subdivision funds excl usively.
When petitioned to do so, the court shall make an apporti onnent
of the recovered proceeds between the Conmonweal th and political
subdi vi si on based on their relative share of the funds fal sely
cl ai ned.

£B—Ret-rburserent——\Vhen—an—Aasurer—guarantor—er—sarety—has
suffered-a-toss—on-anunderlying false claimthrough-
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(B) REI MBURSEMENT. - - WHEN AN | NSURER, GUARANTOR OR SURETY HAS <—

=Y
o

SUFFERED A LOSS ON AN UNDERLYI NG FALSE CLAI M THROUGH El THER

=
=

(1) REIMBURSI NG THE COMMONWEALTH OR POLI Tl CAL

=
N

SuBDI VI SI ON, OR

=Y
w

(2) DI RECTLY PAYI NG A CLAI MANT;

H
o

THE | NSURER, GUARANTCOR OR SURETY SHALL BE REI MBURSED FOR | TS

=Y
(63}

LOSSES TO THE EXTENT THAT PROCEEDS REVERTI NG TO THE GENERAL FUND

=Y
(e}

UNDER THI S SECTI ON EXCEED ANY UNI NSURED LGSS TO THE COMMONVEALTH

=
\l

OR THE POLI TI CAL SUBDI VI SI ON

=Y
oo

Section 517. Expenses.

=
O

If the Comonweal th, political subdivision or qui tam

N
o

plaintiff prevails in or settles any action under this act, the

N
=

qui tamplaintiff shall receive an anount for all reasonable

N
N

expenses incurred in the prosecution of the claim including

N
w

expert witness fees plus reasonable litigation costs and

N
~

attorney fees. Al expenses, costs and attorney fees shall be

N
(63}

awar ded agai nst the defendant, and under no circunstances shal

N
(e}

they be the responsibility of the prosecuting authority.

N
~

CHAPTER 7

N
oo

GENERAL PROVI SI ONS

N
(o]

Section 701. Rules of civil procedure.
30 Except where this act provides otherw se, actions under this
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act shall be governed by the Pennsylvania Rules of Cvil
Pr ocedur e.
Section 702. Stay of discovery.

(a) GCeneral rule.--The court may stay discovery for a period
of not nore than 90 days if the prosecuting authority or the
General Counsel shows that discovery would interfere with an
i nvestigation or a prosecution of a crimnal or civil matter
arising out of the sane or simlar facts, regardl ess of whether
the prosecuting authority proceeds with the action. Such a
showi ng shall be conducted in canera. The court may extend the
90-day period upon a further showing in canmera that the
prosecuting authority or the General Counsel has pursued the
crimnal or civil investigation or proceedings with reasonabl e
diligence and that any proposed discovery in the action under
this act would interfere with the ongoing crimnal or civil
i nvestigation or proceedings.

(b) Crimnal action.--Wen a crimnal action has commenced
based upon the sanme or simlar facts underlying the pending
action under this act, discovery by the defendant in the pending
action under this act shall be confined to that available to a
crimnal defendant under the Rules of Crimnal Procedure and the
United States and the Constitution of the Commonweal th of
Pennsyl vani a. The defendant in the pending action under this act
may petition the court for a stay of proceedi ngs pending the
concl usion of the crimnal action.

Section 703. Limtations on participation.

Upon a showi ng by the prosecuting authority by a
preponderance of the evidence that unrestricted participation
during the course of the litigation by the person initiating the

action would interfere with or unduly delay the prosecuting
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authority's prosecution of the case or would be repetitious,
irrelevant or for purposes of harassnent, the court may, inits
di scretion, inpose limtations on the person's participation,

i ncluding, but not limted to, the foll ow ng:

(1) limting the nunber of w tnesses the person may
cal I;

(2) limting the length of the testinony of these
W t nesses;

(3) limting the person's cross-exam nation of

Wi t nesses; or
(4) otherwise limting the participation by the person
inthe litigation.
Section 704. Enpl oyee protection.

(a) Disclosing information.--No enployer shall solicit,
attenpt or conspire to prevent, nake, adopt or enforce any rule,
regul ation or policy preventing an enpl oyee from di scl osi ng
information to a Federal, State or |ocal |aw enforcenent agency
or fromacting in furtherance of the investigation of,
initiation of, testinony in or assistance in filing an action
under this act.

(b) Discrimnation.--No enployer shall discharge, denvote,
suspend, threaten, harass, deny pronotion to or in any other
manner discrimnate, or solicit, attenpt or conspire to
di scrim nate agai nst an enployee in the ternms of and conditions
of enpl oynment because of | awful acts done by the enpl oyee on
behal f of the enpl oyee or others in disclosing information to a
Federal, State or |ocal government or |aw enforcenent agency or
in furthering false clainms action, including investigation for,
initiation of, testinony for or assistance in an action filed or

to be filed under this act.
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1 (c) Good faith reporting to enployer.--No enpl oyer may

2 discharge, threaten or otherwise discrimnate or retaliate

3 against an enpl oyee regardi ng the enpl oyee's conpensati on,

4 terns, conditions, location or privileges of enploynent because
5 the enployee nade or is about to nake a good faith report to the
6 enployer regarding a false claimunder this act, regardl ess of
7 whether the report is nade or to be made orally or in witing.
8 (d) Penalty.--An enployer who violates subsection (a), (b)
9 or (c) shall be liable for all relief necessary to nmake the

10 enployee whole, including reinstatenent with the sane seniority
11 status that the enpl oyee woul d have had but for the

12 discrimnation, three tinmes the anount of back pay, prevailing
13 interest on the back pay, conpensation for any special damage
14 sustained as a result of the discrimnation and, where

15 appropriate, punitive danmages. Except in cases alleging

16 intentional msconduct, punitive danages agai nst a person shal
17 not exceed 200% of the conpensatory damages awarded. In

18 addition, the enployer shall be required to pay all litigation
19 costs and reasonable attorney fees. An enployee may bring an
20 action in the Coomonwealth Court for the relief provided in this
21 subsecti on.
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30 teo—a Federal—State—or—tocalgovernanent—or—|aw entoreenent
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el uding| gation for.initiat . : :
: : on filed T

Section 705. Limtations.

(a) Tinme of filing.--An action under this act may not be
filed nore than six years after the date on which the violation
of this act is conpleted or nore than three years after the date
of discovery by the prosecuting authority, but in any event no
nore than ten years after the date on which the violation of
section 301 is conpl et ed.

(b) Prior acts.--An action under this act may be brought
regarding false clains made prior to the effective date of this
act if the limtations period set forth in subsection (a) has
not el apsed.

(c) Proof.--1n any action brought under this act, the
Commonweal th, the political subdivision or the qui tamplaintiff
shall be required to prove all essential elenments of the cause
of action, including danages, by a preponderance of the
evi dence.

(d) Estoppel.--Notw thstandi ng any other provision of law, a
guilty verdict, guilty plea or nolo contendere plea rendered in
a crimnal proceeding which alleged a schene to obtain funds
fraudulently fromthe Comonweal th or a political subdivision
shall estop the defendant from denying the essential elenents of
the offense in any action which involves the same transaction as
in the crimnal proceeding and which is brought under this act.
Section 706. Renedies.

(a) GCvil remnedies.--

(1) The Conmonweal th Court shall have jurisdiction to

prevent and restrain violations of section 301 by issuing
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1 appropriate orders, including, but not limted to:

2 (i) Odering any person to divest hinself of any

3 interest, direct or indirect, in any business or entity;
4 i nposi ng reasonabl e restrictions on the future activities
5 or investments of any person, including, but not limted
6 to, prohibiting any person fromengaging in the sane type
7 of endeavor or freezing the person's assets.

8 (1i) Making due provisions for the rights of

9 i nnocent persons, ordering the dissolution of any

10 busi ness or entity, ordering the denial, suspension or

11 revocation of charters of domestic corporations,

12 certificates of authority authorizing foreign

13 corporations to do business in this Conmonweal t h,

14 |icenses, permts or prior approval granted to any

15 busi ness or entity by any departnment or agency of the

16 Commonweal th or any of its political subdivisions; or

17 prohi biting any business or entity fromengaging in any
18 busi ness.

19 (2) Injunctions against fal se clains:
20 (1) If a person violates or is about to violate this
21 act, the prosecuting authority may comence an action in
22 Commonweal th Court to enjoin such violation.
23 (ii) If a person alienates or disposes of property,
24 or intends to alienate or dispose of property obtained as
25 a result of a violation of this act or property which is
26 traceabl e to such violation, the prosecuting authority
27 may commence an action in Commonweal th Court to enjoin
28 such alienation or disposition of property, or for a
29 restraining order to prohibit any person from
30 wi t hdrawi ng, transferring, renoving, dissipating or
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di sposi ng of any such property or property of equivalent
val ue and appoint a tenporary receiver to adm ni ster such
restraining order.

(3) In any proceeding under this section, the court

shall proceed as soon as practicable to the hearing and

determi nation thereof. Pending final determ nation, the court

may enter prelimnary or special injunctions or take such

ot her actions, including the acceptance of satisfactory

per formance bonds, as it may deem proper.

(b) Renedies cunul ative.--The provisions of this act are not
excl usive, and the renedies provided for in this act shall be in
addition to any other renedies provided for in any other |aw or
avai | abl e under conmon | aw.

Section 707. Enforcenent.

(a) Prosecuting authority.--The prosecuting authority shal
have the power and duty to enforce this act, including the
authority to issue civil investigative demands pursuant to this
act, to institute proceedi ngs under this act and to take such
actions as nmay be necessary to ascertain and investigate all eged
violations of this act. The prosecuting authority may del egate
its powers to investigate and prosecute actions under this act
to appropriate Deputy Attorneys General or deputy or assistant
di strict attorneys.

(b) Construction.--Nothing contained in this act shall be
construed to limt the regulatory or investigative authority of
any departnent or agency of the Conmonwealth or political
subdi vi si on whose functions mght relate to persons, enterprises
or matters falling within the scope of this act.

Section 708. Civil investigative denmand.

(a) General rule.--Wenever the prosecuting authority has
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1 reason to believe that any person nay be in possession, custody
2 or control of any docunentary material or information relevant
3 to a false claiminvestigation, the prosecuting authority may

4 issue in witing and cause to be served upon the person a civil
5 investigative demand requiring such person to:

6 (1) produce such docunentary material for inspection and
7 copyi ng;

8 (2) answer in witten interrogatories with respect to

9 such docunentary material or information

10 (3) give oral testinobny concerning such docunentary

11 material or information; or

12 (4) furnish any conbination of such material, answers
13 and testinony.

14 (b) Content.--Each demand under this section shall:

15 (1) State the nature of the conduct constituting the

16 all eged false claimviolation which is under investigation
17 and the provision of |aw applicable thereto.

18 (2) If the demand is for the production of docunmentary
19 materi al :
20 (i) describe the class or classes of docunentary
21 material to be produced thereunder with such definiteness
22 and certainty as to permit the material to be fairly
23 identified;
24 (i1i) state that the demand is returnable forthw th
25 or prescribe a return date which will provide a
26 reasonabl e period of time within which the material so
27 demanded may be assenbl ed and made avail able for
28 i nspection and copying or reproduction; and
29 (ti1) identify an investigator to whomthe nateria
30 shal | be made avail abl e.
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1 (3) If the demand is for witten interrogatories:

2 (i) set forth with specificity the witten

3 interrogatories to be answered,

4 (1i) prescribe dates at which tine answers to

5 witten interrogatories shall be submtted; and

6 (ti1) identify the investigator to whom such answers
7 shal | be submtted.

8 (4) |If such demand is for the giving of oral testinony:
9 (i) prescribe a date, tine and place at which ora

10 testi mony shoul d be comenced,;

11 (ii) identify the investigator who shall conduct the
12 exam nation and the person to whomthe transcript of such
13 i nvestigation shall be submtted;

14 (1i1) specify that such attendance and testinony are
15 necessary to the conduct of the investigation; and

16 (iv) describe the general purpose for which the

17 demand is being issued and the general nature of the

18 testinmony, including the primary areas of inquiry, which
19 will be taken pursuant to the demand.
20 (5) Contain the follow ng statenment printed
21 conspi cuously at the top of the denmand:
22 You have the right to seek the assistance of any
23 attorney, and he may represent you in all phases of
24 the false claiminvestigation of which this civi
25 i nvestigative demand is a part.
26 (c) Limtation.--No demand under this section shall:
27 (1) contain any requirenent which would be held to be
28 unreasonable if contained in a subpoena duces tecumissued by
29 any court in connection with a grand jury investigation of
30 the alleged fraud violation; or
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(2) require the production of any docunmentary evi dence
whi ch woul d be privileged fromdisclosure if demanded by a
subpoena duces tecumissued by any court in connection with a
grand jury investigation of the alleged false claim
vi ol ati on.

(d) Service.--Service of any demand or any petition filed
under this section shall be made in the manner prescribed by the
Pennsyl vania Rules of Civil Procedure for service of wits and
conpl aints unl ess otherw se agreed to by the prosecuting
authority and the person.

(e) Return.--A verified return by the individual serving any
demand or petition under this section setting forth the manner
of service shall be prima facie proof of such service. In the
case of service by registered or certified mail, the return
shall be acconpani ed by the return post office receipt of
delivery of the demand.

(f) Procedure.--

(1) A person upon whom a demand i ssued under this
section has been duly served shall make the demanded materi al
avai l abl e for inspection and copying or reproduction to an
i nvestigator designated in the denmand at the principal place
of business of the person or at such other place as the
i nvestigator and the person thereafter may agree or as the
court may direct pursuant to this section on the return date
specified in the demand. The person may, upon agreenent of
the investigator, substitute copies of all or any part of the
demanded material for the originals of the denmanded materi al .

(2) The investigator to whom any docunentary material is
so delivered shall take physical possession of the materi al

and shall be responsible for the use made of the material and
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for its return pursuant to this section. The investigator nmay
cause the preparation of the copies of the docunentary
material as may be required for official use. Wile in the
possessi on of the investigator, no material so produced shal
be avail able for exam nation by any individual other than the
prosecuting authority or any investigator wthout the consent
of the person who produced the material. Under such
reasonabl e terns and conditions as the prosecuting authority
shal |l prescribe, docunentary material while in the possession
of the investigator shall be available for exam nation by the
per son who produced the material or any duly authorized
representatives of that person

(3) The production of docunentary material in response
to a civil investigative demand served under this section
shal | be made under a sworn certificate, in such formas the
demand desi gnates, by:

(1) in the case of a natural person, the person to
whom t he demand is directed; or
(ii) in the case of a person other than a natural

person, a person having know edge of the facts and

ci rcunstances relating to such production and authori zed

to act on behalf of such person.
The certificate shall state that all of the docunentary
mat erial required by the demand and in the possession,
custody or control of the person to whomthe denmand is
di rected has been produced and nade available to the
i nvestigator identified in the demand.

(4) Each interrogatory in a civil demand served under
this section shall be answered separately and fully in

witing under oath and shall be submtted under a sworn
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certificate, in such formas the demand desi gnates, by:
(1) in the case of a natural person, the person to
whom t he demand is directed; or
(ii) in the case of a person other than a natural
person, a person or persons responsible for answering
each interrogatory.

(5) |If any interrogatory is objected to, the reasons for
the objection shall be stated in the certificate instead of
an answer. The certificate shall state that all information
required by the demand and in the possession, custody,
control or know edge of the person to whomthe denmand is
directed has been submtted. To the extent that any
information is not furnished, the information shall be
identified and reasons set forth with particularity regarding
t he reasons why the informati on was not furnished.

(6) (i) The exam nation of any person pursuant to a

civil investigative demand for oral testinony served

under this section shall be deenmed an "offici al

proceedi ng" within the neaning of 18 Pa.C. S. 8§ 4902(a)

(relating to perjury). The exam nation shall be taken

before an officer authorized to adm ni ster oaths and

affirmations by the aws of this Commonweal th. The

of ficer before whomthe testinony is to be taken shal

put the witness on oath or affirmation and shall,

personal |y or by sonmeone acting under the direction of
the officer and in the officer's presence, record the
testimony of the witness. The testinony shall be taken
accurately and shall be transcribed. Wen the testinony
is fully transcribed, a copy of the transcript shall be

pronptly forwarded to the designated person. This
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subsection shall not preclude the taking of testinony by
any means aut horized by, and in a manner consistent wth,
t he Pennsyl vania Rules of G vil Procedure.

(ii) The investigator conducting the exam nation
shall exclude fromthe place where the exam nation is
hel d all persons except the person giving the testinony,
the attorney for and any other representative of the
person giving the testinony, the prosecuting authority,
any person who may be agreed upon by the prosecuting
authority and the person giving the testinony, and any
st enogr apher taking such testinony.

(tii1) The oral testinmony of any person taken
pursuant to a civil investigative demand served under
this section shall be taken in the county where the
of fice of the investigator conducting the exam nation is
situated, or in such other place as may be agreed upon by
the investigator and such person.

(iv) Wen the testinony is fully transcribed, the
i nvestigator shall afford the wi tness, who may be
acconpani ed by counsel, a reasonable opportunity to
exam ne and read the transcript, unless such exam nation
and reading are waived by the witness. Any changes in
formor substance which the witness desires to nmake shal
be entered and identified upon the transcript by the
officer or the investigator, with a statenent of the
reasons given by the witness for naking such changes. The
transcript shall then be signed by the w tness, unless
the witness in witing waives the signing, is ill, cannot
be found or refuses to sign. If the transcript is not

signed by the witness within 30 days after being afforded
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a reasonabl e opportunity to examne it, the officer or
the investigator shall sign it and state on the record
the fact of the waiver, illness, absence of the w tness
or the refusal to sign, together with the reasons, if
any, given therefor.

(v) Upon paynment of reasonable charges therefor, the
i nvestigator shall furnish a copy of the transcript to
the witness only, except that the prosecuting authority
may, for good cause, limt such witness to inspection of
the official transcript of the wi tness' testinony.

(vi) Any person conpelled to appear for ora
testimony under a civil investigative demand may be
acconpani ed, represented and advi sed by counsel. Counsel
may advi se the person, in confidence, with respect to any
guestion asked of that person. The person or counsel nmay
object on the record to any question, in whole or in
part, and shall briefly state for the record the reason
for the objection. An objection nay be nade, received and
entered upon the record when it is clainmed that such
person is entitled to refuse to answer the question on
the grounds of any constitutional or other legal right or
privilege, including the privilege against self-
incrimnation. The person may not otherw se object to or
refuse to answer any question, and nay not directly or
t hrough counsel otherwi se interrupt the oral exam nation.
If the person refuses to answer any question, a petition
may be filed in the Conmonweal th Court under section
708(g) for an order conpelling the person to answer the
guesti on.

(7) Upon conpletion of:
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(i) the false clains investigation for which any
docunentary material was produced under this section;
(ii) any case or proceeding arising from such

i nvestigation;

and

the investigator shall return to the person who produced the

material all of the material other than copies of the

mat eri al nade pursuant to this section which have not passed

into the control of any court or grand jury through

introduction into the record of such case or proceeding.
(8) Wen docunentary material has been produced by a

person under this section for use in a false clains

i nvestigation and no case or proceeding arising fromthe

i nvestigation has been instituted within a reasonable tine

after conpletion of the exam nation and anal ysis of al

evi dence assenbled in the course of the investigation, the

person shall be entitled, upon witten demand nmade upon the

prosecuting authority, to the return of all docunmentary
mat eri al, other than copies of the material nade pursuant

this section, so produced by that person.

(g) Failure to conply.--Wenever a person fails to conply

to

with a civil investigative demand that is served upon hi m under

this section or whenever satisfactory copying or reproduction of

any of the material cannot be done and the person refuses to

surrender the material, the prosecuting authority may file in

t he Commonweal th Court and serve upon the person a petition for

an order of the court for the enforcenent of this section.

(h) Petition for relief.--

(1) Wthin 20 days after the service of any demand under

this section upon any person or at any tine before the return

date specified in the demand, whichever period is shorter,
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the person may file in the Cormonweal th Court and serve upon

the prosecuting authority a petition for an order of the

court nmodifying or setting aside this demand. The tine

al l owed for conpliance with the demand, in whole or in part,

as deened proper and ordered by the court shall not run

during the pendency of the petition in the court. The
petition shall specify each ground upon which the petitioner
relies in seeking the relief and nay be based on any failure
of the demand to conply with the provisions of this section
or on any constitutional or other legal right or privilege of

t he person.

(2) At any tinme during which the prosecuting authority
is in custody or control of docunmentary nmaterial delivered by

a person in conpliance with a demand under this section, the

person may file in the Comonweal th Court and serve upon the

prosecuting authority a petition for an order of the court
requiring the performance of any duty inposed by this

secti on.

(3) Wenever a petitionis filed in the Comopnweal th

Court, the court shall have jurisdiction to hear and

determ ne the matter so presented and, after a hearing at

which all parties are represented, to enter such order or
orders as may be required to carry into effect the provisions
of this section.

(i) Definition.--As used in this section, the term
"docunentary material" includes, but is not limted to, any
book, paper, record, recording, tape, report, menorandum data,
witten or el ectronic conmunication or other docunent relating
to the business affairs of any person, enterprise or matter

falling within the purview of this act.

19990H0849B2541 - 39 -



© o0 N oo o A~ wWw N P

N ORNN N RN NN N NN R B P B R R R R R
© O N o U~ W N B O © 0 N 0o o M W N B O

30

Section 709. Immunity.

Whenever any individual refuses on the basis of his privilege
agai nst self-incrimnation to conply with a civil investigative
demand i ssued pursuant to this act or to testify or produce
other information in a proceeding under this act, the
prosecuting authority may invoke the provisions of 42 Pa.C. S. §
5947 (relating to immnity of wtnesses).

Section 710. Regul ati ons.

(a) GCeneral rule.--The Attorney General shall have the power
and authority to promul gate rules and regul ati ons which may be
necessary to carry out the purposes set forth in this act.

(b) Guidelines.--In order to facilitate the speedy
i npl enentation of this act, the Attorney Ceneral shall have the
power and authority to promul gate, adopt and use gui delines
whi ch shall be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The
gui del ines shall not be subject to review pursuant to section
205 of the act of July 31, 1968 (P.L.769, No.240), referred to
as the Commonweal th Documents Law, sections 204(b) and 301(10)
of the act of Cctober 15, 1980 (P.L.950, No.164), known as the
Commonweal th Attorneys Act, the act of June 25, 1982 (P.L. 633,
No. 181), known as the Regul atory Review Act, and shall be
effective for a period of not nore than two years fromthe
effective date of this act. After the expiration of the two-year
period, the guidelines shall expire and be replaced by
regul ati ons which shall be promul gated, adopted and published as
provi ded by | aw.

SECTI ON 711. SEVERABI LI TY.

THE PROVI SIONS OF THI S ACT ARE SEVERABLE. | F ANY PROVI SI ON OF
THI'S ACT OR | TS APPLI CATI ON TO ANY PERSON OR Cl RCUMSTANCE | S
HELD | NVALI D, THE I NVALI DI TY SHALL NOT AFFECT OTHER PROVI SI ONS
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1 OR APPLICATIONS OF TH'S ACT WH CH CAN BE G VEN EFFECT W THOUT
2 THE | NVALI D PROVI SI ON OR APPLI CATI ON.

3 Section 41 712. Ef fecti ve date.
4

This act shall take effect in 60 days.
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